a. Borrowings at variable rates: The interest expense charged to the Income

and Expenditure Account will rise.

 b.  Investments at variable rates: The interest income credited to the Income and

Expenditure Account will rise.

10.18.16 The authority has set Treasury Management Indicators to control key financial risks

in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

10.18.17 The Treasury Management Team has an active strategy for assessing interest rate

exposure that feeds into the setting of the annual budget and at quarterly strategy
meetings with the council’s treasury advisors.  The council sets an annual Treasury
Management Strategy including analysing future economic interest rate forecasts.
This analysis will advise whether new borrowing taken out is fixed or variable, also
during periods of falling interest rates, and where economic circumstances make it
favourable, fixed rate loans will be repaid early to limit exposure to losses.

 Sensitivity analysis of interest rates
10.18.18 Movement in interest rates would have had the following impact on the council’s

borrowings and investments in 2007/08.

 1% Increase in
Interest Rates

£000

1% Fall in
Interest Rates

£000
Interest payable on new borrowing 125 (125)

Interest receivable on average
investment balances

537 (537)

96

Page 40 of 58

10.19 Provisions
10.19.1 The provisions at 31.3.08 are listed below:

2006/07  2007/08

£000  £000

   22 Village focus grants 22

   51 Former Hereford and Worcester liabilities 51

1,230 Insurance  1,585

   556 Redundancies 545

   903 Landfill Allowances liability 238

2,762  2,441

10.19.2 An insurance provision is held to cover the cost of policy excesses in relation to
expected property and liability claims. The sum involved is calculated using an
assessment of current notified claim reserves and potential claim costs forecasted
for the next financial year.  The level of provision is reviewed each year.
Consequently the provision has been increased from just over £1.2 million to just
under £1.6 million.

10.20 Details of Movement on Reserves
10.20.1 The council keeps a number of reserves in the Balance Sheet. Some are required

to be held for statutory reasons, some are needed to comply with proper